## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

.Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

#### Chapter 296.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

In order to provide for the operation of certain acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current year, the following sums are hereby appropriated to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury; the same to be in lieu of all existing appropriations whatever. And the governor with the advice and consent of the council is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of May next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same.

Appropriation of money for certain purposes.

Governor may draw his warrant prior to May 1,

Agricultural productions to Passamaquoddy Indians		
for eighteen hundred and forty-eight, two hun-		
dred forty-seven dollars, eighty-six cents,	247	86
Canada road, four hundred dollars,	400	00
Stephen Paine, six dollars,	6	00
Nathaniel H. Holly, two dollars, thirty-six cents,	2	36
Joseph Lolo Salmo, forty-five dollars,	45	00
Improvement of public grounds, four hundred dol-		
lars,	400	00
Roll of accounts number thirty, seven thousand		
eight hundred fourteen dollars and sixty-six cents,	7,814	66
Additional roll of accounts number thirty, five thou-		
sand two hundred sixty-one dollars, sixty-eight		
cents,	5,261	68
Eastman's Digest, eighteen hundred and seventy-		
five dollars,	1,875	00
Passamaquoddy Indians, one hundred and fifty dol-		
lars,	150	00
Town of Byron, three hundred and fifty dollars,	350	00
Schools in Madawaska, one hundred ninety-nine		
dollars and ninety-eight cents,	199	98
Washington National Monument Association, five		
hundred dollars,	500	00
Town of Dresden, forty-eight dollars, forty cents,	48	40
State prison committee, thirty-one dollars, fifty		
cents,	31	<b>5</b> 0
Captain Sebattis Neptune, thirty dollars,	30	00
Attean Lewey, thirty dollars,	30	00

400			
Снар. 296.	Chamberlain, Haines and Plummer, six dollars,	6	00
	G. W. Heard, eight dollars,	8	00
	Edward Blake, executor, forty-two dollars, eighty		
	cents,	. 42	80
	Repair of state arsenal at Bangor, one hundred and		
	fifty dollars,	150	00
	Repair of state arsenal at Portland, one hundred		
	and fifty dollars,	150	00
	George Hathaway, fifty-eight dollars,	<b>5</b> 8	00
	State library, sixty dollars,	60	00
	Building bridge on the military road, fourteen hun-		
	dred dollars,	1,400	00
	Isaiah Bruce, forty-four dollars, fifty cents,	44	<b>5</b> 0
	City of Bangor, two hundred eighty-six dollars,	286	00
	Town of Fairfield, ten dollars,	10	00
	Wendall P. Smith, twenty-nine dollars,	29	00
	Temporary loan to banks, eighty-two thousand		
	three hundred and fifty dollars,	82,350	00
	Public debt, one hundred and fifty thousand dollars,	150,000	00
	Salaries, eighteen thousand dollars,	18,000	00
	Costs in criminal prosecutions, six thousand dollars,	6,000	00
	Subordinate officers of state prison, twenty-five		
	hundred dollars,	2,500	
	Clerks, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	Indexes to journals of senate and house of repre-	•	
	sentatives, one hundred dollars,	100	
	Postage, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Contingent fund of governor and council, three		
	thousand dollars,	3,000	00
	To defray the expenses of the sickness of Simeon		
	Robbins, two hundred and twenty-eight dollars,	<b>22</b> 8	
	Contingent fund of treasurer, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Contingent fund of the secretary, one hundred dol-		
	lars,	100	00
	Fuel and lights, five hundred dollars,	500	
	Furniture and repairs, five hundred dollars,	500	
	Agricultural societies, two thousand dollars,	2,000	
	Board of education, five hundred dollars,	500	
	Trustees insane hospital, four hundred dollars,	400	
	Deaf, dumb and blind, four thousand dollars,	4,000	
	Council, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	
	Teachers' institutes, twenty-six hundred dollars,	2,600	
	Thomas Norton, twenty-four dollars,	24	00

Nathaniel C. Hobbs, ten dollars,	10	00	Снар. 296.
William R. Snow, six dollars,	6	00	
Town of Brownville, eight dollars,	8	00	
Insane hospital, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	
Hancock plantation, forty-three dollars, seventy-two	)		
cents,	43	72	
State prison, thirty-three hundred dollars,	3,300	00	
Maine reports, volume twenty-eight, one thousand	1		
dollars,	1,000	00	
Amounting in all to the sum of three hundred one thousand, three hundred six dollars, forty-six cents.		46	

[Approved August 15, 1849.]